

Docket No. 19-16439

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

SAN FRANCISCO TAXI COALITION, et al
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
Case No. 3:19-cv-01972-WHA Honorable Judge William Alsup*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KENNETH A. BRUNETTI, ESQ.
GREGORY A. ROUGEAU, ESQ.
BRUNETTI ROUGEAU, LLP
235 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 992-8657 Telephone
kbrunetti@brlawssf.com
grougeau@brlawssf.com

*Attorneys for Appellants, San Francisco
Taxi Coalition; Patrick O'Sullivan; George
Horbal; Alliance Cab; S.F. Town Taxi Inc;
Sai Lee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
Factual History.....	3
Procedural History.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	9
Purchased Medallions And The Credit Union.....	12
2018 Reforms.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, UNDER FRCP 12(c)..	22
II. IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS ON THE PLEADINGS THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO STATE PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS THAT THE DECEMBER 2018 REGULATIONS VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS.....	24

A.	The Rational Basis Standard.....	24
B.	The December 2018 Regulations Do Not Have A Legitimate Purpose.	26
1.	Allocation of Revenue to Purchased Medallion Holders is Not A Legitimate Government Purpose.....	27
2.	The Regulations Are Not Rationally Related to Driving “Additional Taxi Supply to San Francisco Proper”.....	33
3.	The Regulations Are Not Designed To Reduce Congestion At SFO.....	36
4.	Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Pretext.	38
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER CEQA.....	40
A.	The SFMTA Staff’s Conclusion That The Regulations Are Not a “Project” Was Wrong.....	40
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A VALID CLAIM UNDER CAL. GOV’T CODE § 11135.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	48
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Ascroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S. Ct. 1937; 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009) 19, 23

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 554-55 (2007) 19, 23

Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. General Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.,
637 F.3d 1047, 1054 n. 4 (9th Cir.2011) 23

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432, 452, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 3260–61, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985)..... 25, 39

Craigmiles v. Giles,
312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 20, 31, 39

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury,
848 F. Supp. 2d 1091, 1099–100 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 25

Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.,
478 F.3d 985, 993 (9th Cir. 2007) 38

Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agr.,
553 U.S. 591, 128 S.Ct. 2146, 170 L.Ed.2d 975 (2008)..... 38

Fleming v. Pickard,
581 F.3d 922, 925 (9th Cir. 2009) 24

Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass'n v. City of Houston,
660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011) 40, n.5

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 25

Jackson Water Works, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.,
793 F.2d 1090, 1094 (9th Cir. 1986) 26

Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n, LLC v City of Kansas City Mo.,
742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013) 40, n.5

Lebbos v. Judges of Sup. Ct., Santa Clara Cnty.,
883 F.2d 810, 818 (9th Cir.1989) 25

Massey v. Ojaniit,
759 F.3d 343, 347 (4th Cir. 2014)22-23

Mathews v. De Castro,
429 U.S. 181, 185, 97 S.Ct. 431, 50 L.Ed.2d 389 (1976)..... 25

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....21, 29-32, 33

Munoz v. Sullivan,
930 F.2d 1400, 1404–05 & n. 10 (9th Cir.1991) 24

Murphy v. Dep’t of Air Force,
326 F.R.D. 47, 49 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24

Plyler v. Doe, 457
U.S. 202, 227, 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982)..... 31

Prime Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Harris,
216 F. Supp. 3d 1096, 1119 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 38

Rinaldi v. Yeager,
384 U.S. 305, 308–09, 86 S.Ct. 1497, 16 L.Ed.2d 577 (1966).....31-32

San Francisco Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
142 F. Supp. 3d 910, 919 (N.D. Cal. 2015), *aff’d*, 881 F.3d 1169
(9th Cir. 2018).....23, 24-25

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
712 F.3d 215 (2013)..... 31, n.4

Western & Southern Life Insurance Co. v. State Board of Equalization,
451 U.S. 648, 668, 101 S.Ct. 2070, 2083, 68 L.Ed.2d 514 (1981)..... 26

California Cases:

Banker's Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community Preservation Group v. City of San Diego,
 139 Cal.App.4th 249, 282, 42 Cal.Rptr.3d 537 (2006) 40-41

Cooley v. Superior Court,
 29 Cal.4th 228 (2002) 27

Davidon Homes v. City of San Jose,
 54 Cal.App.4th 106, 62 Cal.Rptr.2d 612 (1997)..... 43

East Peninsula Ed. Council, Inc. v. Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School Dist.,
 210 Cal.App.3d 155, 176, 258 Cal.Rptr. 147 (1989)..... 42, n. 6

In re Eric J.,
 25 Cal.3d 522 (1979) 27

Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com.,
 41 Cal.4th 372 (2007) 42

People v. Gibson,
 204 Cal.App.3d 1425 (1988) 27

Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
 4 Cal.App.5th 103 (2016) 40-41, 42

Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of Upland,
 245 Cal.App.4th 1265, 1275-76 (2016)..... 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

28 U.S.C. §1441 1

42 U.S.C. §1983 1, 2

Cal. Gov't Code §11135(a)..... 2, 8, 20, 21, 22, 43, 45, 46
CEQA, Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21000 et seq. 2, 20, 22, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46
Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 21690.5- 21690.10..... 37

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3(a)(1)..... 1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3(c) 1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4..... 1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 23, 24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) 18, 22-23, 24

Other Authorities:

California Constitution, Art. 1, Sec. 7(a)..... 2
California Code of Regulations §15060(c)..... 41
California Code of Regulations §15378(b)..... 2, 22, 40, 41
California Constitution, Article I, Sec. 7(a)..... 2
San Francisco Charter §4.115 37
San Francisco Transportation Code §1100..... 4
San Francisco Transportation Code §§1101-1103 9-10
San Francisco Transportation Code §§1102..... 11, 44
San Francisco Transportation Code §§1105 44

San Francisco Transportation Code §§1106.....	11
San Francisco Transportation Code §§1116.....	12
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	1, 2, 8, 46
